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Dakland, CA
5an Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

Don Hwang

Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Subsurface Investigation Report
Former Shell-branded Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Qakland, California 94112
Incident # 97093397
Cambria Project # 243-0781

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc, (Cambria) is submitting
this Subsurface Investigation Report. This submittal is being made in response to the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) correspondence dated September 23, 1999 and
subsequent correspondences about the referenced site. This report addresses the request by the
ACHCSA for further assessment of the subsurface conditions onsite. Summarized herein are the site

background, investigation activities and results.

SITE SUMMARY

Site Location: This former Shell-branded service station is located on the northwest corner of the
intersection of Martin Luther King Jr. Way and 27" Street in Oakland, California. The site is
surrounded primarily by residential dwellings, but some light commercial development is included.

Site Lithology: The site is predominantly underlain by clay and clayey sand with lesser occurrences
of silt and silty sand to a maximum explored depth of 21 feet below grade (fbg).

Groundwater Flow and Direction: Historically, groundwater depths have ranged from approximately
4.5 to 10 fbg. Groundwater flow direction has fluctuated from southeast to southwest.
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SITE BACKGROUND

A Shell service station operated on the property from approximately 1959 to 1979. The underground
storage tanks (USTs) associated with the former Shell service station were removed after Shell
terminated operations at the site,

In 1979, Acme West Ambulance Company {Acme) purchased the site and installed a 2,000-gallon
UST for gasoline storage. Acme sold the property to Auto-Tech West (ATW) in 1986. ATW
reportedly never used the UST.

e Currently, the site is occupied by ATW and is utilized as an automotive repair shop.

1994 UST Removal: The 2,000-galion UST was removed on October 11, 1994 by KTW &
Associates. Two soil samples were collected from beneath the tank (Figure 2). Chemical analysis of
the soil samples identified the presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) at
concentrations ranging from 870 parts per million (ppm) to 18,000 ppm. Benzene concentrations in
these samples ranged from 2.9 ppm to 100 ppm. The tank pit remained open until March 19, 1996
when the excavation was back-filled by a Shell contractor.

1995 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA): In August and September 1995, Enviros Inc.
(Enviros) performed a Phase T ESA for this site. Available information collected during this ESA
indicated that the subject property was occupied by residential housing prior to approximately 1959.
A building permit to erect a building was obtained for Shell Qil Company in February 1959. A
building permit to “close lube bays with sheet metal panels” was secured for Shell Oil Company in
July 1976.

In 1979, several building permits were secured for Acme to modify existing site structures. Two
building permits secured in 1979 related to the installation of a fuel pump at the site.

During a site survey, an excavation was observed near the southwest comner of the service building.
The excavation was covered by a blue tarp. The location of this excavation is consistent with the
location of the large concrete slab observed in the aerial photographs taken in 1971 and 1973 and the
smaller concrete slab observed in the aerial photograph.

1995 Subsurface Investigation: A site assessment was performed by ACC Environmental
Consultants on May 23, 1995. This included drilling nine soil borings in the vicinity of the former
USTs and product dispenser islands with a pneumatic sampling tool, and collecting soil and
groundwater samples for chemical analysis (Figure 2). Concentrations of TPHg in soil samples ranged
from <20.0 ppm to 830 ppm. Benzene concentrations ranged from <1.0 ppm to 1.8 ppm. SPH were
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identified in water samples collected from four of the soil borings. TPHg concentrations in the non-
SPH water samples submitted for chemical analysis ranged from <50 parts per billion (ppb) to
89,000 ppb. Benzene concentrations in the water samples ranged from <0.5 ppb to 21,000 ppb.

Over-excavation and back-filling of Acme’s former UST excavation were performed on
March 19, 1996. The excavation, originally left open to 9 fbg, was over-excavated to approximately
11 fbg. Two soil samples (TP-3-W and TP-4-E) were collected from the bottom of the over-excavated
former UST area. Soil sample TP-3-W, collected from the western end of the excavation, contained
560 ppm TPHg and 3.1 ppm benzene. Soil sample TP-4-W, collected from the eastern end of the
excavation, contained 2,700 ppm TPHg and <3.0 ppm benzene. The excavation was back-filled with
e clean imported fill material. Soil sampling and back-filling activities are documented in Enviros’
May 10, 1996 correspondence.

1996 Subsurface Investigation: In July 1996, Enviros performed additional site assessment activities.
Six exploratory borings (B-10, B-11, B-12, B-13, V-1, and V-2) were drilled and sampled on July 17
and 19, 1996 using a hollow-stem auger drill rig. Borings B-11 and B-12 were completed as
groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2, and borings V-1 and V-2 were completed as soil
vapor extraction wells V-1 and V-2, respectively. Soil sampling was not performed in boring V-1 due
to the fact that it was installed into the back-fill material within the former UST excavation. A soil
sample from below the saturated zone in boring V-2 was submitted for physical parameter analyses
{porosity, permeability, fractional organic carbon content, and dry bulk density).

TPHg and benzene were not detected in soil samples collected from MW-1 (B-11), MW-2 (B-12) and
B-13. TPHg was detected in soil samples collected from B-10 and V-2 at concentrations of 1.7 ppm
and 110 ppm, respectively. Benzene concentrations in soil samples from B-10 and V-2 were

<0.0050 ppm and 0.29 ppm, respectively.

Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings B-10, B-12 (MW-2), and B-13 at the depth
of first encountered groundwater for chemical analysis (approximately 8 to 11 fbg). Boring B-11 did
not yield sufficient groundwater for grab groundwater sample collection. Monitoring wells MW-1 and
MW-2 were developed and sampled on August 2, 1999 by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) of San Jose,
CA.

TPHg concentrations in monitoring wells onsite ranged from <50 ppb to 290,000 ppb. Benzene
concentrations ranged from <0.50 ppb to 34,000 ppb.

1997 Modified Phase I ESA: In February 1997, Enviros performed a modified Phase I ESA for the
subject facility. A review of aerial photographs (1952 to 1994), city directories (1967 to 1993) and
Sanborn maps (1912 to 1970) did not reveal evidence of an off-site source of petroleum hydrocarbons
which would have impacted groundwater onsite. The properties located north and west of the subject
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facility appear to have been occupied by residential houses from at least 1912 to the present. The
nearest gasoline stations identified in the vicinity of the subject facility were a former Chevron station
(740 27" Street @ West) approximately 450 feet to the west, a former station (26" Street and MLK
Jr. Way) approximately 300 feet to the south, and a former Mobil station (554 27" Street) to the east.

Groundwater Monitoring: Quarterly groundwater monitoring has been on-going at the site since
August 1996. Samples analyzed from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 have been below detection
limits for TPHg, benzene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes for every quarterly monitoring event. On
January 18, 1999, toluene was detected in MW-1 at 0.785 ppb and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
was detected in MW-1 at 2.36 ppb (by EPA method 8020). Toluene was detected in MW-2 at

e 0.69 ppb on July 17, 1996 and at 0.971 ppb on January 18, 1999, and MTBE was detected in well
MW-2 at 6.3 ppb on January 9, 1998 and at 2.47 ppb on January 18, 1999 ( by EPA method 8020).
Well V-1, installed within the former UST excavation, has had concentrations of TPHg ranging from
<50 ppb to 57,000 ppb, benzene ranging from <0.50 ppb to 5,200 ppb, and MTBE ranging from
<2.5 ppb to 1,900 ppb (by EPA method 8020). A reported MTBE concentration of 1,900 ppb in V-1
{sampled on October 24, 1997) was <200 ppb when confirmed by EPA method 8260. Well V-2,
located down-gradient of the former UST excavation, has had concentrations of TPHg ranging from
7,300 ppb to 90,000 ppb, benzene ranging from 1,100 ppb to 10,200 ppb, and MTBE ranging from
<250 ppb to 750 ppb (by EPA method 8020). During two sampling events (July 2, 1997 and October
24, 1997) MTBE concentrations in V-2, reported as 530 ppb and 120 ppb respectively when analyzed
by EPA Method 8020, were both found to be below detection limits when analyzed by EPA Method
8260,

INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

Sensitive Receptor Survey: To evaluate the presence of sensitive receptors in the site vicinity,
Cambria performed a sensitive receptor survey which attempted to identify wells and underground

utility conduits which may be impacted by subsurface conditions onsite.

Cambria obtained well installation and destruction records from the California Department of Water
Resources (DWR) in order to identify any active water producing wells in the vicinity of the site which
may be at risk to petroleum hydrocarbon impact due to contaminant migration from the subsurface of
the site. DWR records did not identify any existing wells within a '2-mile radius of the site. Based
on this information, it is not likely that any wells are at risk to impact from subsurface contaminant

migration from the subject site.
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Cambria cebtained utility conduit maps from the City of Oakland Engineering Department to locate
and map underground utility conduits which may act as preferential pathways for contaminant
migration from the site. These conduit trenches are typically back-filled with materials which are
more permeable than the surrounding native soils, therefore providing a path of least resistance for
petroleum hydrocarbon migration within the local groundwater. Using these maps, Cambria identified
the sanitary and storm sewer systemns as the only utility conduits in the site vicinity which may act as
preferential pathways. All other utilities are typically buried at depths which are shallower than those
of the sewer systems which must be graded for gravitational flow within the conduit. The utility
conduits identified are shown on Figure 2. Conduits identified in the area are located at depths of

approximately 3.5 to 9 fbg. Therefore, the potential does exist for groundwater to flow within these
6 conduit trenches. Groundwater depth onsite historically ranges from approximately 4.5 to 10 fbg.
However, since the typical groundwater flow direction onsite has generally been to the south, it is
likely that any contaminant migration within the utility conduits would be limited, since the utility
conduits located to the south of the site are the shallowest of all the conduits identified adjacent to the
site at depths of 3.5 t0 5.5 fbg.

Subsurface Investigation Procedures: Using a hollow-stem auger drill rig, Cambria advanced six
borings onsite, three of which were completed as 4-inch diameter monitoring wells. All well and
boring locations are shown on Figure 2. Cambria’s Standard Field Procedures for Soil Borings and
Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Wells are included as Attachment A.

Permits: Drilling permits were obtained from the City of Oakland Public Works Agency for the
advancement of six soil borings and the installation of three monitoring wells (Permit #s W00-841,
W00-842, W00-843, and W00-844). Copies of the drlling permits and DWR well completion reports
are included in Attachment B.

Drilling Dates: November 21-22, 2000.

Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling of Martinez, California (C-57 License #485165).

Personnel Present: Title: Company:
Barbara Jakub Project Geologist Cambria
Bob Deason Driller Gregg Drilling

Seil Lithology: The area is underlain primarily by clays, sands and silts to a depth of 21 fbg, the
maximum explored depth onsite. Soil boring logs from this investigation are included as
Attachment C.

Soil Sampling: During drilling activities, Cambria collected soil samples at five-foot intervals to the

depth of first-encountered groundwater in each boring/well. Soil samples were collected using a
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split-spoon soil sampling device. All samples were submitted to Kiff Analytical of Davis, California
for chemical analyses. Analytical results for soil samples are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory

analytical results are presented as Attachment D.

Groundwater Sampling: Groundwater was first encountered in soil borings during this investigation
at depths ranging from approximately 10 to 15 fbg. Grab groundwater samples were collected from
borings B17, B18, and B19. Analytical results for these groundwater samples are summarized in
Table 2. Laboratory analytical results are presented as Attachment D.

Laboratory Analyses: Selected soil samples and groundwater samples from each boring were
@ analyzed for TPHg, benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes (BTEX), MTBE, tertiary amyl methyl

ether, diisopropyl ether, ethyl tertiary butyl ether, and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) by
EPA Method 8260B.

Analytical results for soil samples are summarized in Table 1. Analytical results for groundwater

samples are summarized in Table 2.

Well Development and Sampling: The newly installed wells will be developed and sampled by
Blaine during the second quarter 2001. The new monitoring wells will be sampled quarterly by Blaine
as part of ongoing quarterly monitoring activities for this site. The results of these sampling events
will be presented in forthcoming quarterly monitoring reports.

Soil Disposal: Drill cuttings from this project were sampled for characterization and stockpiled onsite
prior to disposal at Forward Landfill in Manteca, California. The soil stockpile analytical data is
presented as Attachment E.

Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Installation: As proposed in the December 10, 1999 work
plan, ORC will be installed in wells V-1 and V2 during the second quarter 2001 monitoring event.

FINDINGS

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Soil: Detected TPHg concentrations in soil ranged from <1.0 to
2,100 milligrams/kilogram (mg/kg or ppm). Benzene was detected in soil samples ranging from
<0.0050 to 3.3 ppm. MTBE was detected in one soil sample (B18-7.0) at 0.0070 ppm, and TBA was
detected in samples MW4-5.0 and B19-5.0 at 0.0079 and 0.0059 ppm, respectively. Laboratory
analytical results for soil samples are summarized in Table 1.
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Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings
B17 through B19 for analyses during this investigation. Newly installed wells MW-3, MW-4 and
MW-6 will be sampled as part of ongoing guarterly monitoring activities at this site beginning in the
second quarter 2001. TPHg concentrations in grab water samples collected from borings ranged from
58,000 to 190,000 micrograms per liter (ug/1 or ppb). Benzene concentrations ranged from 4,400 to
13,000 ppb. MTBE was detected in groundwater at concentrations of 16 ppb and 300 ppb from B19
and B17, respectively, and TBA was detected at 240 ppb in B19. SPH were not observed during this
investigation. Laboratory analytical resuits for groundwater samples are summarized in Table 2.
Laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment D.

CONCLUSIONS

Grab groundwater samples collected in the vicinity of the former USTs show elevated levels of TPHg
and benzene. MTBE was also identified in these samples. Concentrations detected in these grab
samples are consistent with detections in the wells VW-1 and VW-2, located in the vicinity of former
source areas, Newly installed wells MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5 will be monitored and sampled to

further evaluate groundwater concentrations and trends.
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®

CLOSING

Please call Jacquelyn Jones at (510) 420-3316 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, inc.

4 u(zg,u(}, z% /41/

Jacquelyn L Jones
Project Geologist

Diane M. Lunflquist, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Figures: 1 - Area Well Survey
2 - Monitoring Well and Underground Utility Location Map

Tables: 1 - Soil Analytical Data
2 - Groundwater Analytical Data

Attachments: A - Standard Procedures for Soil Borings and Monitoring Wells
B - Drilling Permits and DWR Well Completion Forms
C - Soil Boring Logs
D - Laboratory Analytical Results for Scil and Groundwater Samples
E - Soil Stockpile Laboratory Analytical Results

cer Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7689, Burbank, California 91510-7869
Rodney and Janet Kwan, 1834 Alameda Avenue, Alameda, California, 94501
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Data - Former Shell Service Station, Incident # 97093397, 2703 Martin Luther King, Jr., Blvd., Oakland, California

Sample Depth Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TBA
D (ft} Sampled +-— Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg or ppm) b
MW3-5.0 5 11/22/00 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(0.0050 <(L.0050 <0.0050
MW3-10.5 10.5 11/22/00 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050
MW4-5.0 5 11/21/00 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0079
MW4-10.5 10.5 11£21/00 860 1.1 <0.20 18 66 <0.20 <2.0
MW35-5.0 5 11/21/00 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 «(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
MW5-10.5 10.5 11/21/00 1,300 a3 13 26 140 <0.20 <2.0
B17-5.0 5 11/22/00 1.3 «(,0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050
B17-7.0 7 11/22/00 2,100 0.31 0.64 18 140 <0.050 <0.050
B18-5.0 5 11/22/00 1.2 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0.0030 <0.0050 <(.0050
B18-7.0 7 11/22/00 42 <0.0030 <0.005¢ 0.094 <0.0050 0.0070 <0.050
B19-5.0 5 11/22/00 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 «(.0050 <0.0050 0.0059
B19-7.0 7 11/22/00 2.4 0.02 <(}.005G 0.025 0.023 <0.0050 <0.020
Notes and Abbreviations:

TPHg = Tolal petrolenm hydrocarbons ag gasoline
MTBE = methyl terfiary butyl ether

TBA = tettiary butyl alcchol

All analyses performed by EPA Method 3260B
<n = Below detection limit of n mg/kg

GO AIN AL -20001nvestigationteoibasuiin <k Page 1 of 1
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Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Data - Former Shell Service Station, Incident # 97093397, 2703 Martin Luther King, Jr., Blvd., Oakland, California

CAMBRIA

Sample Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TBA

ID Sampled < Concentrations reported in micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg or ppm) >
B17 11/22/00 190,000 13,000 24,000 5,500 36,000 300 <2000

B18 11/22/00 90,000 3,500 370 5,000 18,000 <20 <200

B19 11/22/00 58,000 4,400 740 2,200 7,300 16 240

w

4 Abb jons:

TFHg = Total petrolewmn hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTRE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

TBA = tertiary butyl alcohal

All analyses performed by EPA Method 82608
<n = Below detection litnit of n mg/kg
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Page 1 of 1




ATTACHMENT A

Standard Field Procedures for Soil Borings and Monitoring Wells
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STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR MONITORING WELLS

This document presents standard field methods for drilling and sampling soil borings and installing,
developing and sampling ground water monitoring wells. These procedures are designed to comply
with Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

SOIL BORINGS
Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit
obvious hydrocarbon or other compound vapor or staining, and to collect samples for analysis ata
State-certified laboratory. All borings are logged using the Unified Soil Classification System by
a trained geologist working under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist (RG).

Soil Boring and Sampling

Soil borings are typically drilled using hollow-stem augers or direct-push technologies such as the
Geoprobe®. Soil samples are collected at least every five ft to characterize the subsurface sediments
and for possible chemical analysis. Additional soil samples are collected near the water table and
at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using lined split-barrel or equivalent samplers driven
into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the borehole.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between borings to prevent
cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate
or an equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Analysis

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon tape and
plastic end caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4° C on either crushed or dry ice,
depending upon local regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-
certified analytic laboratory.

Field Screening

One of the remaining tubes is partially emptied leaving about one-third of the soil in the tube. The
tube is capped with plastic end caps and set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil.
After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable volatile vapor analyzer measures volatile hydrocarbon vapor
concentrations in the tube headspace, extracting the vapor through a slit in the cap. Volatile vapor
analyzer measurements are used along with the field observations, odors, stratigraphy and ground
water depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Page 1 of 3
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Water Sampling

Water samples, if they are collected from the boring, are either collected using a driven
Hydropunch® type sampler or are collected from the open borehole using bailers. The ground water
samples are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples
are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 4°C, and transported
under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany the samples
and are analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank may be analyzed if non-
dedicated sampling equipment is used.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement
grout poured or pumped through a tremie pipe.

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING
Well Construction and Surveying

Ground water monitoring wells are installed to monitor ground water quality and determine the
ground water elevation, flow direction and gradient. Well depths and screen lengths are based on
ground water depth, occurrence of hydrocarbons or other compounds in the borehole, stratigraphy
and State and local regulatory guidelines. Well screens typically extend 10 to 15 ft below and 5 ft
above the static water level at the time of drilling. However, the well screen will generally not
extend into or through a clay layer that is at least three ft thick.

Well casing and screen are flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to
the sediments screened, but slots are generally 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and graded sand
occupies the annular space between the boring and the well screen to about one to two ft above the
well screen. A two ft thick hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand from the overlying sanitary
surface seal composed of Portland type LII cement.

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffic-rated vaults finished flush with the
ground surface. A stovepipe may be installed between the well-head and the vault cap for additional
security.

The well top-of-casing elevation is surveyed with respect to mean sea level and the well is surveyed
for horizontal location with respect to an onsite or nearby offsite landmark.

Page2 of 3
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Well Development

Wells are generally developed using a combination of ground water surging and extraction. Surging
agitates the ground water and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack. After about ten minutes
of surging, ground water is extracted from the well using bailing, pumping and/or reverse air-lifting
through an eductor pipe to remove the sediments from the well. Surging and extraction continue
until at least ten weli-casing volumes of ground water are extracted and the sediment volume in the
ground water is negligible. This process usually occurs prior to installing the sanitary surface seal
to ensure sand pack stabilization. If development occurs after surface seal installation, then
development occurs 24 to 72 hours after seal installation to ensure that the Portland cement has set
up correctly.

All equipment is steam-cleaned prior to use and air used for air-lifting is filtered to prevent o1l
entrained in the compressed air from entering the well. Wells that are developed using air-lift
evacuation are not sampled until at least 24 hours after they are developed.

Ground Water Sampling

Depending on local regulatory guidelines, three to four well-casing volumes of ground water are
purged prior to sampling. Purging continues until ground water pH, conductivity, and temperature
have stabilized. Ground water samples are collected using bailers or pumps and are decanted into
the appropriate containers supplicd by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in
protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-
custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany the samples and are analyzed
to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank may be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling
equipment is used.

FATEMPLATE\SOPS\WELLS-GW . WPD
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ATTACHMENT B

Drilling Permits and DWR Well Completion Forms
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Wew Domaatic O Replacement Domestic o INCLUDING PIEZOMEYERS
Munticipal u Ireigacion o « Minlmum surface seal thickneds is bwo iches of
trdustrlal a Orhier | a cement grout placed By emie.
infrwm sesl depth for monitoring wells it the
DRILLING METHOD: . ' mexiowm:-depth practicable or 20 fest,
Mwlowry © AirRenry 0 Auger - X D. GEOTECHNICAL
Cablc o] Other EwckTll bare hole with sampacted cullings or heavy
; N 1F bentonitc unil Upper twa feet with compacisd malenal,
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO, S’-_S:l' 48816 S Gaﬂj b “""é In reax of hom sutpearsd ml:::;mliul. ramied

WELL PRQIECTS
Bl Hofn Diatricrer & fn. Maximem _ -
Caging Dizcuster in. Depth_ 20
Surfuce Scd) Depth 7€ S~ 6 Number [

CREOTECHNICAL PROSC~TS
Number of Borings .. . Maximum
Holz Digmerer in. Depth___ - Mt

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 1/ o
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 220

| he::j agree 1o comply with all requiremens of this penmi and
Alameds Counly Ordinsnte No. 7188,

:.z'::atmggqu}dﬁ;,f owre,_Ufifl0.

cemenl greus shall be wsed in place of campacicd cuitings.

E. CATHODIC

FT hole abave ancde mnc with cancrese placed by remie.
F. WELL PESTRUCTION
Sce mimched,
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

o

>

APPROVED W DATE,

L

Pastt* Fax N 1 joe ol fon TEST> 2
 James Yeo from Tooy BUGHLE
:;D:p" Ic‘“ Camloria

" Ao (33 e o w2e 3333
Fax¢ 1939 Y _Slodze 9130




NOV-20-00 MOK 05:00 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PHA RM238

FAX NO. 5107821939

P. 02/04

. NOU-17-2008 11:17 CAMBRIA 510 420 9179 P.01-82
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
wnm nso‘un s SECTION .
vwd, ca. ﬂé‘/ff ; SO
% 6610)78’2-:454
[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION - |
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF FROJECT, 3 w {8 rermrT NuMBER A0 JY 2
o WELL NUMBER
) APN
PERMIT CONDITIONS

AFPLIC, .
Nima &L&(MJ&. EM! A

Clreled Pevmit Requirements Apply

\ GENERAL
permit application should be submitied 5o 1 e
|

wrive at the ACPWA affige Tive days priar lo
porcd swrting daic.
it o ACPWA within 60 dayx alter camplelen of
permitied wark the original Deparumant of Water

= Resourees Wakr Well Drillers Repere or equivalent for
. Fix _gig . well projrcty, of delTling Jogs aad locatian skeich for
Address [Q4 [t o8 oo [ Phone S10 410 3333 technical projects.
Ciy Daklowd  cf 2p_94Y&0 8 b} It is void If preject not begun within 90 days of
' . . approval dule.
TYPE OF PROJECT B. WATERSUPPFLY WELLS
Wecll Congtructien Geatechales! lnvestiparion I. Minimum surficc weal ihlckrcas {5 o Inches of

Cathadit Pyotection ° I:l Genenal 0 tcment groul plased by wemie.

Water Supply Conzminatlan l.'l 2. Minimum seal depih Is 50 feet for mun|cipal and

Monitoring & Wull Dcltmclwn industriat wells or 20 feet fos domestic wnd lrrigation

_3 ‘SM‘ B e Mo ni vwa Ld s walls valces 3 Jesser depeh i3 specially approved.

PROFOSED WAT SurpLY WELL USE @ROUNU“’AT‘:R MONITORING WELLS

New Domeslic O Reptscement Domestic o] INCLUDING FIELOMETERS .

Municipal ° trrigacion o !dlsninimm surfase 3ol thickneis is twa inches of

tndustrial 0 Other o sement grous placed by trémie.

inimum scal depth far manitaring wells ia 1he

DRILLING METHOD: . ' maximvm-depik practicable or 20 fect.

Mud Rotary g AirRenry O Auger - x D. GEOTECKNICAL

Cahls a Other Hackfitl bare hole with campactcd rullings or héavy

. e bentoniic snd U erg et wilh compacied matenal.
DULLER'S LICENSENG, &S+ 4BS -1k Y Gn-ﬁj b ”"“é 1a arasa -rkumf suspasiod nuhmgnﬂ'non. tramind
cement grout shall be wped in place of compacicd cuhiagr.

WELL PROIECTS 0 E. CATHOMC

Prill Holo Diameter In. Mrximum _ ' Fiit hole abave anodo zanc with concrete pliced by iremie.

S“}"' nsia:m:rm In. Ecplh 0 F. WELL PESTRUCTION

Hriagt S = A ambor Eﬂ: a See pimehed.
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

CEOTECHUNICAL FROS ™8

NWumber of Borings . __ Maximiurm

Hole Dlsmeter " In. Pepth - 1t

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE / 2]
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

0 ?

APFRQVED tH DATE__
I herchy sgree to comply with ail requirements of this peemit and

Alameda County Ordinasee No. 72:68, Post-{t* Fax Nol 6 Duis ik foo [EGW> 2
' . ™ Tames Yo \J "“"""I‘w BUG6LE

:lcp:ft'?.l d DATE, ;ﬁ@ ColDep oo C“-M-""’ a

[)

@; f ? prone® o 62D ot &0 d2o 3333
Pt 7% 1739 e _Lto R ¥




NOV-20-00 MON 05:01 PH  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RE233

NOU-17-2808 11717 CAMBRIA

Fax NO. 5107821933 P. 03/04
510 420 9178  P.B1-@2

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION .
ﬁﬁ%mh% _.r,ﬁzﬂﬁaﬁ, Py
PHRONE (319} £70- : - : Vvt

- R @R 1439

[ DRILLING PERMIT AYPLICATION ]
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PROJECT W permiT Numeer /00 ~-8HZ
" WELL NUMBER
i APN
TERMIT CONDITIONS

]‘::;laic&-uwf:-_ EME -

Address . Phone sta His
Cley Lo Zip_94uwo §

TYPL OF PROJECT
Well Congruchion Geatechaleal Invessization
Cothadic Browetion * O Genersl o]
Watzr Supply Contamination L'l

Marilaring Well Destruction
3 Sms o ﬂ;‘.& 3 m;ﬁui'fohua bddf;
FROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

Circied Fermil Requirements Apply

GEN
@ pearmit application dhauld be submined o ot 0
‘wrrive ut e ACPWA alfiac ive days prioe la

porcd suarting daic,
@:‘mk 6 ACPWA within 60 duys aler completlan of
permivied wark the ariginel Doparumsat of Wanet
* Resourees Wakr Well Drillers Repor or squivatent for
well projeces, ar deiTling togs and locatian akeich for

eatechmica] projeets.
@mlth void if praject not begun within 90 days of
pproval duate,
8. WATRR SUPN.Y WELLS
l. H - ml i L
coment greu plaged by temte,
2, Minimum teal depth Iz 50 feee for monicipal and
fndusrrial walls of 20 Teet Yor damattic and brrigalion
e wieils unlest & lesser depth is specially approved.
C.AROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS,

Ui ree Inches of

Wew Domestic O Replseement Domenic L] =" INCLUPING FIEZOMETERS

Muiticipal i irrigadion Q /&nhﬂm surface seal Ghickness it lwo inches o7

todustrial o] Cither: 0 ! t greve phaced by emie,

inimum scal dcpth for monitaring wells iz the

DRILLING METHOD: . milowm-depth practicable gr 20 oot

Mugd Rawry o AirRsury O auger - N 0. GEOTECHNICAL

Cable o Other Backhil] bese hole with campacted culdrys or keavy

' NIF benwnite vl Upper tw fet with com sied mmﬁal

oMLLER'S LICENSEND, ©SF  UBS ~ 1LY Gum '?Dr\"‘“g I aross o1 mm ar " i

WELL FPRQIECTS
Drill Hole Diamxter (% fn. Muximum_ ¢
Cating Dlamater é in.  Depth 2O
SwliceSetDepth_ £ 5 0 Nmb?m[.ﬁ’

CLOTECANICAL EROIS YL
Wumbee of Borinps | _ oo Maximur
Haole Dlameier n. Depth_ I

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE { ob
ESTIMATED COMPLETICN DATE

1 hercby agree o comply wich !l mquitamonty of thia permit and
Ahmcdz County Ordinance No. 71-54,

:.2’:15:’%4 Lyl onn M/co

cement proat shat! b wpsd in place of compacred ewiings.
E. CATHQDIC
FTI hole above ancde zanc with concrere placed by vemee.
F. WILL DESTRUCTION
Sce minched.
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

) S
8

Post-t* Fax Noi oo gl oo RG> 2

" James Yoo o Tooy BRUGoLE

Solept © Ca, M-ia ria

Phone & U—Totg{ﬂ,'} Phone & Slo dro 3333

Fax# ﬂ?_ l"’t!ﬁ Fl!‘l g?‘-l?u qr%




NUV-ZU-UU TIUN US:UZ PTI ALANEDA CUUNLY FRA K239 FAX MU, olUidelddd Fo u4su4
‘ Y NOU-17-2008  11:17 CAMBRIA 510 428 9178 FP.Bl-B2

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SEC'ﬂON
M. Eimh W‘ tawud. ch qYoi .

FAX (18219 ]

L DRILLING PERMIT AFPLICATION ]
FOR APPLICANT 7O COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PROJECT, 3 b Ul seroary numpEw__ 00~ 844
el O WELL NUMBER
_ APN
TEAMIT CONDITIONS

- . Circied Perrmi Requirement Apely

CEN
@ acmit application should be submited so w0
wrrive at the ACPWA offiee five deys priar o

poscd swrting daie.
ﬁ;mh b ACPWA within 60 duys aRier campleton of
permithed wark the original Depatuman of Wit

APPLIC S
Nama Danlad e EWI-"M!.M —..TRN Wuzgqle * Resourtexs Water Well Drillers Report or coubvalont for

. well projeess, or dritling egs and location tketch for

)
Address ?honc Sto H1s 3333 calechalcal projests,
Cly Zip__9Y4bo g @m«ll is void if project not bepun within 90 days of

. pproval dute.
TYPE. OF PROJECY B, \VATSﬂ SIJI'I'L\' WELLS
Well Corarruction Gualochaicsl lnvesization L. Minimum aurfbss scal thitkneaa {s two Inchea of
Cathodi¢ Proteciion ° 0O Gencal la] cemant Eraut pladed by tremle,
Waicr Supply 0 Conmmination n 2, Minimum seal depeh 1e 50 fece for municipsl and
itoring > ﬂ w'cil Destruction fndustrial wells or 20 feet Yor domestic and bmigation
3 Soﬂ beowvs Menitfon ra MJ s wells unlcas & esser depoh iy specially approved.
PROFOSED WATER SUPPLY WEKLL USE C.GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS _
Hew Domestic O Rxplacement Domesuc 0 INCLUDING PIELZOMETERS
Musizipal U Irrigation o] 1. Minimum surface 3eal (hickness is bwe inches of
trdusrial 0 Other 0 sement grout placed by temle.
. 2. Minimum scal depth for monitaring wells Ja the
DRILLING METHOD! . : maximum-depth pracucable or 20 fexi.
MudRotry O AirRonry O T @soncﬂmcn
Cabl [v] Other Buckfill hare hole with campact=d culings or heavy

' i benwnive and upper wwa focs with compasicd manerial,
prLLER's LicENsena, &S T 4BS ~16S S n-m B “’“é in sreas uf knswh a7 cuspodied Lontaminalion, Iramied
cemeni grout shal! be uzed in place of sompacied cultings.

WELL PROIECTS E. CATHODIC
Drilf Hoie Dm,.._.....-....__ . Mas{imum ) Fit hole abave snode sanc with concrete placed by wremie.
gli;ng I;lmﬂrm ! alpﬂl I 1 A F. WELL DESTRUCTION
urfece Scal Doy ,o. smber s See nuached,
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS
c:oTHiCIINICAL PAQJECTS
Numher of Barings 3 Mavimum
Howe Dlamever __L 7 in. Depth _20 1 : ' : ZM
-

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE lg%w K7 : /
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE Frid) APPROVED Y. DATE

[4 . v

| herchy agree to comply with all requircmenty of this peovit and
Atameds Counly Ordinaate No. 7468, Post-It* Fax Nol 1[0 yfafos TRciP

To

uh 2.
" James Yon! [Fem Tooy RUGGLE
APPLICANT'S Co/Dept. Co. e
SIGNATY DATE Y Cambsria
rroeet Lo (gfe2) FRnad 1o 420 3333

e 7821939 Y _Stodzo A0




DUPLICATE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ' DWR_USE OMLY _— DO NOT FILt IN ——-
Driller's Copy WELL COMPLETION REPORT |1 1+ [ 1 v | | ¢ 1 ]
Page of Refer to Instriuction Pamphlet : STATE WELL NO./STATION NO.
Owner's Well No. P 3 - Nw.7851286 Lo IO 10
Date Work Began 1A 2 afcs . Ended 12400 ] LATITUDE LONGITUDE
Local Permit Ageney  _AdLA W Z& VP, ~——;, Puoiig pwnlly Aor 7 L1 1APN|”H;OTLEHI L1 1]
Permit No. M2 -% i i Permit Date 11 !/—9 [0
- / GEOQLOGIC LOG - g WELL OWNER
. r . —
ORIENTATION (=) 7 VERTICAL ___ HORIZONTAL ANGLE __(sPECiFn | Namein Qi IW A Tl YirE S L(j""-;
DRILLING ) : T oo i
—EFTH FRoT METHOD FLUID . | (\J.Elrlo' Addiess ﬂ 2 WS = ‘-7 ({ i -H-: - —
SURFACE DESCRIPTION iy LAY A S0
Bt . Describe material, grain size, color, ete. CITY WELL LOCATION STATE ZiP
<0 AT e ey L6 1 Address £ P § madres LTl L € b

City _QAK L AMY
| County _ACAME 4

'APN Book Page Parcel
Township Runge Section
Latitude I 1 NORTH  Longitude I I WEST
CEG. MIN. SEC. DEG. MIN_ SEC.
LOCATION SKETCH ——1— ACTIVITY (») —
NORTH " NEW WELL

) B MCDIFICATION/AEPAIR
< C— iﬁ-ﬁ 1& RN ‘r__,\._) —. Deenen
-— Other {Specily)

—. DESTROY (Describe
Procedures and Malenals
Linder "GEQLOGIC LOG")

PLANNED USES ()
WATER SUPPLY

——_ Domestic ___ Public
— lerigation ____ Indusirial

EAST

MONITORING >~

TEST WELL ____

CATHOOIC PROTECTION
HEAT EXCHANGE ___
DIRECT PUSH
INJECTION __

VAPOR EXTRAGTION ___
SPARGING ...
REMEDIATION ___

WEST

50U
Dustrate or Deseribe Distance -:lf“"(’” o Roaids, Baiddings,
Feaces, Rivers, ete._and attach a map. Use arfn’xhun(dﬁapr.r zf CQTHER (SFECIFY)
uecessary. PLEASE BE ACCURAYE & COMPLET.

WATER LEVEL & YIELD OF COMPLETED WELL
-
DEPTH TO FIRST WATER _' 9 (Ft) BELOW SURFACE

DEPTH OF STATIC .
WATER LEVEL _[‘/_"4._ (1) & DATE MEASURED UA’

ESTIMATED YIELD * . .. (GPM) & TEST TYPE

e e I e T [ I e e .

TOTAL DEFTH OF BORING __ 2D (Feet) TEST LENGTH (Hrs.) TOTAL DAAWDOWN —_____ (FL)
TOTAL DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL 2.0 (Feel) * May not be representative of a well’s kong-term yield.
DEPTH BORE- CASING (§) DEPTH ANNULAR MATERIAL
FAOM SURFACE HOLE TYPE {~) FROM SURFACE TYPE
DIA, =i xld MATERI INTERNAL GAUGE SLOT SIZE . CE- | BEN-
tenes) | | H 25 T wrroe | |DIAMETER| OR waLL F ANY MENT fronTel L | FILTER PACK
.ot R 215092 (nches) | THICKNESS (inches) F. 1 FR (1| e | 12 (TYPE/SIZE}
1 < ¥ | BNt Ac\ED CEL o e e
i I
1 1
[} 1
| |
i Lo
—— ATTACHMENTS () CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
E Geolonic L I, the undersigned, certify that this report is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge and batlief.
eologic Log
f —
_:!Well Construction Diagram NAM5§ £ LANDPIITIEC CA g s A E/%'//?Eli/ffflffﬁ"f. i‘[f-v/,UdL ny
Goophysical Log(s) {PERSCN, FIRM, OR CORPORATION) {IYFED OR PRINTED) C}' /4 7/ f
— /s £ A '
—_.. Soilwater Chemicai Andlyses * / fef -‘, f: S f'é‘ f + fé JO ( éd
S ooher SV pt 2 ADORESS /L{_ oY / STATE P
(it e [ ot ST St 7 3068
(/i (G fATf (i \,M ; (7
ATTAGH ADDITICNAL INFORMATION. IF IT EXISTS. Signed WETL DRALER/ALTHORIZED REPRESENTATNE =) DATE SiGRED (57 UGCENSE HUMEER

PR e Ry 11T tF ADDITIONAL SPACE 15 NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECU'H{ELY HNUMBERED FORM




DURL i‘C ATE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR USE ONLY — DO NOT FILL [N =——
" Dritiar's Cor ELL CO PORT |1 1 [ (1 1 1 | | []
! oy w MPLETION RE 1| | L |
Page of Refer to Instruction Pamphlet STATE WELL NO./STATION NO.
Owner’s Well No. _ M~ No. 785128 I l IDI TH:;
. L 4- S0 - LATITUDE LONGITUDE
Date Work Began 127 £ , Ended 1 ‘ L
Local Permit Agency ALA:“E - I SuNTY (24 wing €y [ N O Y O I
¢ APN/TRS/OTHER
Permit No. w20 - ¥+ 72 germit Date J‘rl 22/00
/ GEOLOGIC LOG WELL OWNER
T o~ P -
ORIENTATIGN (=)  VEATICAL ___ HORIZONTAL ___ ANGLE __ (SPECIFY) | Name_io Sind (v A 3 Lr.{f. ViILE s bl
| DRILLING =, T ok I
| e METHOD FLUID Mailing Addresq A E /. A7\< 6 —
| SUAFACE DESCRIPTION B 2isArdil < A FE TiTeD
v © A Describie material, grain size, colur, efe. eIy STATE 2P
T - - WELL LOCATION-
! ! Address 270 3 MAALT (n LT HEE kS
T T
! L S ATTACWE D Lo~ Gity_ (JAE LAND
: ' County /4(. AME o4
: . APN Book Page Parcel
: : Township Range Section
; : Latitude 1 ! NORTH | gngitude i L WEST
| T X DEG. MIN, SEC. E DEG. M. SEC.
| T T LOCATION SKETCH — ACTIVITY () =—
| .|[ -: NOATH = NEW WELL
: ! ) — MODIFICATION/REPAIR
| | ge E f\"—ﬁ' f\f_ ‘r”{:‘_\) - Deepen
T T ) —— Oilner {Specity)
: :
' ) — DESTROY {Describ
! ! g \T _E f*"\"A ‘i) Procediires aneii‘s:;’z!z.ﬂa:s
: : Under “GEQLOGIC LOG")
: ! PLANNED USES ()
: ; WATER SUPPLY
T T v Dcmestic Fublic
1 1 - . lrrigation ____ industrial
T T = =
i ' & 2 MomToRING 2
T T = w
' ' TEST WELL ___
: : CATHCDIC PROTECTION ____
: ; HEAT EXCHAMGE ____
T T DIRECT PUSH ___
: L INJECTION ___
: : : VAPCOR EXTRACTION
1 1 SPARGING ___
| ; i Describe Distance a1 1 of Well from Roads. Buildi REMEDIATION —
tstrate or Llescr isfance ¢ & mm waits, Buililingy
1' : PieJnscc: ?if)ursecrc and attach @ map, Use additional | kapcrf-}f OTHER {SPECIFY)
T T necessary. PLEASE BE ACCURA E & COMPLET
I i
: : WATER LEVEL & YIELD OF COMPLETED WELL
' ' DEPTH TG FIRST WATER (F1) BELOW SURFACE
J J DEFTH OF STATIC ]
. — WATER LEVEL_M_(FU & DATE MEASURED __ HdE 11 ’,/ 2 ’3,/ o<
' I ESTIMATED YIELD ~ (GPM} & TEST TYPE
TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 20 (Feet] TEST LENGTH (Hrs) TOTAL DRAWDOWN (R
TOTAL DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL ___ 272 (Feet) * May not be representative of a well’s long-term yield.
DEPTH BORE- CASING (8} DEFTH ANNULAR MATERIAL
FROM SURFACE HOLE TYPE (=) FAOM SURFACE TYPE
DIA, =z o MATERI INTERANAL GAUGE SLOT SIZE CE- | BEN-
{inches) % REaa sraoe | |DIAMETER| oR waLL IF ANY MENT [TONITE| FiLL FILTER PACK
F. 1 F. 2|53 2 {nches) | THICKNESS {inches) Ft. o Ft (el iy ey L ;
, N A TP 108 G =N E AT A it A
H 1
| ) !
X :
| ; T
i : -
| TTACHMENTS (=) CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
Seotagic L i, the undersigned, cerlify that this report is complete and accurate to the best of my knowtedge and belief.
___ Geologic Log
Woell Construction Diagram NAME \L L8 LA f" ‘T’\-( L / ( A M"ﬁ{‘— ilt r bl \j’ <O )\4)& of ‘A [ T’{C HAD (—()L b
Geaphysicat Logts) {PERSON, FIRM, OR CDRPURATIDH) (TYPED OR PRINTED) q
— Geaphysi . .
SOIVWater Chemicai Analysa(s /3“4“.( (J Ifi\ r‘f OA .( L ‘4' f“’rj—) C/ﬂ '7/6 {j f
ey 3 T SODRESS / STATE P
| . no e [ L ureuw;/;, 1//-7’ o fol ) 5SS
| ATTACH SOMITIONAL INFORMATION. IF IT EXISTS. Signea R TiaTES RSN 7 AT e R R

(AL HE S AR R

IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUKELY NUMBERED FORM




DWH_USE OWLY

DUPLICATE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ' — DO MNOT Filt IN ———
3 ]
Drilier's Copy WELL COMPLETION REPORT |1 1 1 1 13 [ | 4 []
Page of - Refer to Instruction Pampllet STATE WELL NOJSTATION NO. ‘
Owner’'s Well No. PN - 785127 |7| ”:H_ [ 11 lD
Date Work Began i f i ;‘ oy  Ended _t" { 214 / 3w LATITUDE LONGITUDE
Local Permit Agency ACh BT (oy r\ﬂ*—'r ?‘“{.ﬂ_\ ¢ wniE sl | I IAF'lemslms-asnl I I l
Permit No MNEC D - K43 Permit Date __\\f 2.0 ? o0
V GEOLOGIC LOG L WELL OWNER
. a0 s = i ¢
ORIENTATION () ¥ __ VERTICAL .. . HORZONTAL ____ ANGLE __ (SPECIFY} | Name EaQvia < E_ <Mi1ee s Lo
DRILLING 7 =Tl
DEPTH FROM METHOD FLUID Mailing Address ¥ 04 Foo = 7 A
SURFACE DESCRIPTION yREA MK o LR
. e F Describe materiol, grain size, color, ete. oy STATE P
: - —— WELL LOCATION —
: : Address & 1% = AX G TR T B WA
: SEE ATTACHEY LOE City (DA LA
! ! County AAEL A
: ' APN Book Page Parcel
: : Township Range Section
: ! Latitude L 1 NOATH  Tongitude I WEST
. ' DEG.  WIN. SEC. : DEG. WIN, SEC.
T T LOCATION SKETCH ~— ACTIVITY (=) —
- : NORTH 7 NEW WELL
: : ~ MODIFICATION/REPAIR
i ! " oy Deepen
T i (—;E E:- r b T */ —u. Other (Specily)
i 1
T T
! ! —— ; ___ DESTROY (Descrit
]I : T e M A ‘&:} Pmcedures(emﬁat:rials
. ' Under "GEOLOGIC LOG "}
IJ T| PLANNED USES (=)
| , WATER SUPPLY
T T —_ Domestic —_ Public
1 1 Irrigation ____ Industria!
T T = 1 — g
. | & 2 MONITORING V_/
T T 2 wi
r 1 TEST WELL ___
; : CATHODIC PROTECTION ___
¥ . HEAT EXCHANGE
T . DIRECT PUSH ___
: : INJECTION _
: : VAPOR EXTRACTION ___
' ' SPARGING ___
. ! SOUTH
: : Whstrate or Deseribe Distence of Well from Roads, Buildings, REMEDIATION ——
\ | Fences, Rivers, etc. and attach o may. Use additional wper 1f QTHER (SPECIFY) .—
T T necessary, PLEASE BE SCCURATE & COMPLETE.
1 1
: : WATER LEVEL & YIELD OF COMFPLETED WELL
i i pepTH To FiRsT water A0 (F) BELOW SURFACE
B T DEPTH OF STATIZ; o f—=
. ’ WATER LEVEL __ # 20 (F1) & DATE MEASURED {i ’/ < L ./ DO
‘ ’ — ESTIMATEQ YIELD * (GPM) & TEST TYPE_____
TOTAL DEPT“ OF BORI_\;C —A._‘)_.__(Fﬁft) TEST LENGTH (Hrs.) TOTAL DRAWODOWN (F‘.)
TOTAL DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL __ 22 (Feet) * May not be representative of a wells long—term yield.
DEPTH BORE. CASING (8) DEPTH ANNULAR MATERIAL
FROM SURFACE HOLE TYPE { 2] FROM SURFACE TYPE
DIA, =] oW MATERIAL / INTERNAL GAUGE SLOT SIZE CE- | BEN-
fnches) % g o GRADE DIAMETER| OR wALL IF ANY MENT [FONITE| FiLL, FILTER PACK
.ot R ajgreg 2 (nches) | THICKNESS (inches} Ft. 1 FL (23 liey ) (=) (TYPE/SIZE)
: ele! [ lrrac 0 EBD iE e ATHAC RN
I ]
l X
: e
1 v |
| T
ATTACHMENTS (~) CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
Geologic L I, the undersigned, certify that this report is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.
 (aeologic Log . By
Y. Well Construction Diagram nave Suf [ AN 95‘“*‘.'6&-/( A P s FN VIRV MEniT e TLCHML ol y
Goophysical Log(s) {PERSON, FIRM, OR CORFORAMON) (TYFEQ OR PRINTED) qt s
—_— e . 3 /4 's
N ! r 0 E !
?Soitfw‘atar Chemical Analyses '/ 9 “i éj.Jﬁ‘ j‘f &‘d £LA4 N’—U "/ 1";'((‘ g .
ST T Aan T ADORESS cImy STATE ’
> Other / f o /
sones GELCL L Lo e T T /o]
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ATTACHMENT C

Soil Boring Logs




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 .

65th St

Qakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700

Fax: {510} 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (TPH-G GAOABCAE~1\GINT\OAKL2703.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT /&1

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services I..LC BORING/WELL NAME MW-3
JOB/SITE NAME 0akl2703 DRILLING STARTED 22-Nov-00
LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland DRILLING COMPLETED 22-Nov-00
PROJECT NUMBER 242-0781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)___NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 510 20 ft bgs
LOGGED BY B. Jakub DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __15.0 ft (20-Nov-00) VA
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) MNA !
REMARKS Hand augered to 5' Located approx. 57' east of the southem comer.
El o _ -5
5 |22 & |EzEel 4|2 Qe
15 Z | o ko o |x€ xE
— 9 =) & = & = @ | < 9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E T WELL DIAGRAM
T B8] 2 |&°%| 3|5 35
0. 73] Q K1)
- a | —¢
ASPHALT 02
u ] Clayey SILT (ML); yellow brown; damp; 35% clay, 60% Partland T
| silt, 3% sand, 2% gravel; high plasticity. I Camarit
@ 1' bgs- wooed fragments; 40% clay, 50% silt. a0
L -8 2.5 bgs- black i : Bentonite Seal
T (ML); dark grey: damp; 55 clay, 70% silt,
- 7 ML 25% fine grained sand,; low plasticity. Monterey
5 50 Sand #2/12
MW3-5.0 ML Gravelly SILT (ML); yellow brown; dense; damp; 10% 5.8
B 1ML clay, 55% silt, 10% fine grained sand, 25% fine angular /‘ 5.3
| i \grained gravel; low plasticity.
SILT (ML); yellow brown; damp to wet; 5% clay, 90%
L 4 ML silt, 5% fine grained sand; medium plasticity.
Clayey SILT (ML); yellow brown; very stiff; wet; 30%
= ] clay, 70% silt; high plasticity. 10.0
MW3-10.5 10w Silty SAND (SMJ; yellow brown; dense; wet, 8% clay, =
- -1 30% silt, 50% fine grained sand, 12% fine grained grave!; 11.3 —
B | “\slight plasticity. —
Clayey SILT (ML); vellow brown; stiif; wet; 20% clay, S e 47diam.
- 75% silt, 2% sand, 3% gravel; motlling; organics; medium =4 o010 S'Ioned
ML plasticity. —"] Schedule 40
C ] — PVC
15.7
- Slity SAND (SM); yellow brown; dense; saturated; 8%
N B clay, 35% silt, 45% fine to medium grained sand; fine
SM angular to sub angular gravel; low plasticity. —
I A0 192 "5
ML | [T[]  Clavey SILT (ML); light olive brown; saturated; 20% 20.0
20— — clay, 80% silt; low plasticity. __ __ _ _ _ _ __ Va Bottom of
Boring @ 20 ft
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. Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. B O R I NGIWE LL LOG

1144 - 65th 51,

Cakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: {510} 420-2170

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services L.LC BORING/WELL NAME MW-4
JOB/SITE NAME oakl2703 DRILLING STARTED 21-Nov-00
LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland DRILLING COMPLETED 21-Nov-00
PROJECT NUMBER 242-0781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
CRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Survayed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 510 20 ft bgs
LOGGED BY B. Jakub DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __NA AV
REVIEWED BY 5. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS Hand augered to 5', Located approx. 23' north of the southem comer.
= o
= a - [ . |
o 1z2| w |2 E3| 2 |Fo Qs
S 1831 7 |E[g8| 2 |%9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex |  WELL DIAGRAM
= A0 s Claus| @ | g3 zI
T s = ol o= = G on
o b Qi
- a
GC 2 “ASPHALT /0.1
L / Clayey GRAVEL(GC); dark yellowish brown, i0 Portland Type
7 \gist—damp; 15% clay, 10% silt, 5% sand, 70% gravel, na VIl Cement
S lasticity.
- - / Silty CLAY(CL); black; moist-damp; 60% clay, 40% silt; Bentonite Seal
/ high plasticity. o o
- . / @ 3.5' thg- dark greenish gray. g - Monterey
5 — / . -7 Sand #2112
MW4-5.0 cL @ 5' bgs- mottled; 60% clay, 25% silt, 15% fine grained
- — / sand.
10 % 10.0
MWa4-10.5 -] Clayey SAND (SP); olive gray/dark yellow brown;
- b moist-wet; 25% clay, 10% siit, 65% fine grained sand;
B i mottled; medium {o high plasticity. — .
B 4ndiam,,
L . . 0.010" Slotted
L | Schedule 40
PVC
15 @ 15' bgs- 25% clay, 10% silt, 55% sand, 10% gravel.
| . 18.5
S Gravelly SILT(ML); olive brown; saturated; 10% clay,
_ 60% silt, 5% sand, 25% gravel; low plasticity. 200 [T
§ 2% 7 " — - - - - — — " — = = = - —| Bottom of
Boring @ 20 ft
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Cambrig Environmental Technology, Inc. BORING/WELL LOG -

1144 - 65th St

Qakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510} 420-0700
Fax: {510} 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME MW-5
JOB/SITE NAME 0akl2703 DRILLING STARTED 21-Nov-00
LOCATION 2703 Madtin Luther King, Qakland DRILLING COMPLETED __21-Nov-00
PROJECT NUMBER 242-0781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__NA
PRILLER Gregg Lrilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
CRILLING METHQD Hollow-stem auger - TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed
BCRING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 510 20 it bgs
LOGGED BY B. Jakub DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 10.0 ft (22-Nov-G0) S;Z
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5'. Located approx. 10' east of the car port.
= a ) - g
B |z W blxg| o |2 oZ
E = i w2 o |laf LE
~ 9 > [ [ & S 519 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 'E - WELL DIAGRAM
£ me = Slagl 5 |« -~ Sk
z O < @ of
= @ al —¥%
W /o2
= ] FILL brown; dense; dry; 40% siit, 10% sand, 50% 1.2 Portland Type
| i gravel; low plasticity. /_ 1M1 Cement
ML Clayey SILT (ML} very dark brown; very stff; dry; 40%
= 1 clay, 60% silt; medium piasticity. 3.0 Bentonite Seal
nas i (SM}; very dark brown; dense; damp; 10% - -
- 1 SM [ .71 clay, 35% silt, 53% fine grained sand, 2% gravel; low -] [ = Monterey
5 1544 plasticity. i 5.0 14 1l Sand #2712
MWs-5.¢ Clayey SILT (ML); olive brown; very sfiff; dry to moist; R e R
- - 25% clay, 50% silt, 23% sand, 2% gravel; low plasticity.
= T ML
MW5-10.5 10 @ 10' bgs- saturated; 40% clay, 60% siit; medium to high
- ] plasticity. 113
| a [ e Clayey SAND(SC); dark greenish grey; very stiff;
saturated; 15% clay, 13% silt, 70% fine grained sand, 2% S 4 -diam.,
o - fine subangular grained gravel; low plasticity. - " 1 0.010" Slotted
I SIEH1 Sehedule 40
15 15.0 PV
~ Gravelly SILT (ML}; olive brown; saturated; 10% clay,
- - 70% silt, 5% fine grained sand, 2% fine subanguiare
N i grained gravel; low plasticity.
ML
- . @ 18.5' bgs- interbedded silt and gravelly silt; yellowish
- brown; saturated; 5% clay, 90% silt, 5% gravel; low 00 b
§ 20 T plastictty. _ _ _ _ _ ___ _ _ _ _ P : “1 Botiom of
Boring @ 20 #
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. BORINGIWELL LOG

1144 - 65th St

Oakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510} 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME B-17
JOB/SITE NAME 0akl2703 DRILLING STARTED 22-Nov-00
LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King, Qakland DRILLING COMPLETED __22-Nov-00
PROJECT NUMBER 242-0781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Greqgg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 7" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY B. Jakub DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 13.0 ft (22-Nov-00) Y
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Y
REMARKS Hand augered to §'. Located approx. 28' north of B-18.
=) o . N g
5 22| & |2/zzl ¢ (2. O
£ 83| Z |E g3 g 1%o LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ET WELL DIAGRAM
2 mo = Xl ag = | % - Qf
B o & 3 QL
~ [=]
0.2
Clayey SILT (ML); very dark brown; stiff, damp; 40%
ciay, 60% silt; medium plasticity.
5.0
B17-5.0 Silty SAND (SM); black; damp; 5% clay, 25% silt, 70%
fine grained sand; low plasticity.
B17-7.0 = Portiand Type
I/l Cement
¥
_____ 15.0
___________ Bottom of
Boring @ 151t

- NEINT\OAKL2703.GP) DEFAULT. GOT JA/01

WELL LOG (TPH-G) GA\DABCAE
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

1144 - 65th St
Oakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG {TPH-3) GAOABCAE-1\GINT\OAKL2703.GPJ DEFAULY.GDT &/01

Fax: {510} 420-2170Q
CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME B-18
JOB/SITE NAME 0akl2703 DRILLING STARTED 22-Nov-G0
LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King, Cakland DRILLING COMPLETED __22-Nov-00
PROJECT NUMBER 242-0781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Noi Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stemn auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 7 SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY B. Jakub DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __14.6 ft (22-Nov-00) _ ¥
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) N h 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5'. Located approx. 30' south of the car port.
Fo) ‘o
] ) O - &2
eé 22 o SlIg| @ | Q=
= |95 7 plad) 2 %28 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 5L WELL DIAGRAM
2 |[@Q = XoE|l 5 | 5k
= &) < 5} of
= @ a
“ASPHALT 0.2
Clayey SILT (ML); black; very stiff; 40% clay, 60% silt;
ML high plasticity.
3.0
Sandy SILT (ML); dark grey; 5% clay, 70% silt, 25%
fine grained sand; low plasticity.
B18-5.0
ML
B18-7.0 @7 bgs- dark olive grey = Portland Type
111l Cement
—10 10.0
Silty SAND (SM); yellow brown; wet; 8% clay, 30% silt,
B - 50% fine grained sand, 12% fine grained gravel.
k SM
] hvd
“115.0
B—r— 1" — — — - - — — 7 U = 7 Bottom of
Boring @ 15 ft
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Cambria Envirormenial Technology, Inc, BORING[WELL LOG

1144 - 65th 51,

Oakland, CA 24608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510Q) 420-9170

CUIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME B-18
JOB/SITE NAME o0akl2703 DRILLING STARTED 22-Nov-00
LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland DRILLING COMPLETED __ 22-Nov-00
PROJECT NUMBER 242-0781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP QOF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveved
BORING DIAMETER 7 SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY B. Jakub DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 15.0 ft (22-Nov-00) M
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Yy
REMARKS Hand augered to 5'. Located approx. 50' north of MW-3.
S @
& (=} . -2
® |32 o |5 Ewl 92 Qe
E brad 3 w kol o |9 =L
= 9 s T = s s | =9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E T WELL DIAGRAM
:? @Q =2 m o& = - oF
T o = G o
= A
[ SASPHALT 0.2
o a Clayey SILT (ML), black; very stiff; 40% clay, 60% silt;
| 1 ML high plasticity.
‘ L 3.0
i Sandy SILT (ML); dark brey, 5% clay, 70% silt, 25%
| - 1 fine grained sand; low plasticity.
B18-5.0 S ML
7.0
B19-7.0 Clayey SILT (ML}); brown; very stiff; moist; 40% clay,
- 4 80% silt; high plasticity.
ML
10.0 4 Portland Type
Silty SAND (SM); yellow brown; stiff, wet; 8% clay, 30% 1l Cement
silt, 50% fine grained sand, 12% fine grained gravel; low
plasticity.
¥
- 20.0
s Bottom of
& Boring @ 20
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ATTACHMENT D

Laboratory Analytical Reports for Soil and Groundwater Samples




l FF Report Number : 18436
Date : 12/08/2000
ANALYTICAL tLc

Barbara Jakub

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th St. Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

Subject : 3 Water Samples and 12 Soil Samples

Project Name : 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CA
Project Number : 242-0781

P.O. Number : 87093397

Dear Ms. Jakub,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
. -

o

J’c;éal Kiff
U

720 Clive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 18438

KIF F Date : 12/08/2000
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :
Project Number : 242-0781

2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CA

Sample : MW-3-5.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18436-05
Sample Date :11/22/2000
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzenea < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/03/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 12/03/2000
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/03/2000
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/03/2000
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/03/2000

a1

Approved By: J : b Kiff W
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48




Report Number: 18436

KIF F Date: 12/08/2000
ANALYTICAL wic

Project Name :
Project Number : 242-0781

2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CA

Sample : MW-3-10.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18436-06
Sample Date :11/22/2000
Method .

Measured Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Anatyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/04/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Diisopropy! ether {DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 82608 12/04/2000
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/04/2000
Totuene - d8 (Surr) 97.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr} 96.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/04/2000

K

Approved By: J@I Kiff |

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48




Report Number : 18436
Date: 12/08/2000

IFF

Project Name :
Project Number : 242-0781

ANALYTICAL Lic
2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CA

Sample : MW-4-5.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18436-01
Sample Date :11/21/2000
Method
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Tert-Butanol 0.0079 0.0050 mgrKg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/04/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
4-Bromofluorabenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
N E IC’“
Approved By: J : | Kiff w

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48




Report Number : 18436

’ FF Date : 12/08/2000

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :
Project Number : 242-0781

2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, CAKLAND, CA

Sample : MW-4-10.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18436-02
Sample Date :11/21/2000
Method )

Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 11 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/04/2000
Toluene <0.20 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/05/2000
Ethylbenzene 18 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/04/2000
Total Xylenes 66 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/04/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} <0.20 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/05/2000
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.20 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.20 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) <0.20 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Tert-Butanol <20 20 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
TPH as Gasoline 860 20 my/Kg EFA 8260B 12/04/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/04/2000

St Ly

Approved By: Jdel Kiff I
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-48




Report Number: 18436

‘ K’F F Date: 12/08/2000
| ANALYTICAL uic

Project Name : 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CA

Project Number : 242-0781

Sample . MW-5-5.0 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 18436-03
Sample Date :11/21/2000
Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/kKg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Toluene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/04/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EPA 8280B 12/04/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.0050 0.00350 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 82608 12/04/2000
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Tert-amyl methyt ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
1 Tert-Butancl < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
; TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
| Toluene - d8 {Surr) 97.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/04/2000

Y K

Approved By: J : | Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48




IFF

ANALYTICAL 1i.c
2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CA

Project Name :
Project Number : 242-0781

Report Number :

18436

Date : 12/08/2000

Sample : MW-5-10.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 184386-04
Sample Date :11/21/2000
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 3.3 0.20 mafKg EPA 8260B 12/05/2000
Toluene 13 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/05/2000
Ethylbenzene 26 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/05/2000
Total Xylenes 140 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/05/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.20 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/05/2000
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.20 0.20 myg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/05/2000
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.20 0.20 mg/Kg EPA B260B 12/05/2000
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) <0.20 0.20 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 12/05/2000
Tert-Butanol <20 2.0 mg/Kg ERA 82608 12/05/2000
TPH as Gasoline 1300 20 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 12/05/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/05/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/05/2000

"l

Approved By: J al Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48




IFF

ANALYTICAL vic
2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CA

Project Name :
Project Number : 242-0781

Report Number :
Date : 12/08/2000

18436

Sample : B17-5.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18436-13
Sample Date :11/22/2000
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
Toluene < (0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/01/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether {(MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mglkg EPA §260B 12/01/2000
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050  mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
TPH as Gasoline 1.3 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/01/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surm) 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
4-Bromoftuorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/01/2000

Sl K

Approved By: J el Kiff W
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4




IFF

ANALYTICAL iic
2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CA

Project Name :
Project Number : 242-0781

Report Number :

18436
Date : 12/08/2000

Sample : B17-7.0 Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 18436-14
Sample Date :11/22/2000
Method

Measured Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.31 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/06/2000
Toluene 0.64 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Ethylbenzene 18 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Total Xylenes 140 0.50 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/06/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.050 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.050 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.050 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Tert-amy| methyl ether (TAME) < 0.050 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Tert-Butanol < 0.050 0.050 mg/Kg EFA 82608 12/06/2000
TPH as Gasoline 2100 50 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/06/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99 6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/06/2000

Approved By: J

720 Olive Dﬂve Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48
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IFF

ANALYTICAL vLic
2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CA

Project Name :
Project Number : 242-0781

Sample : B17-GW
Sample Date :11/22/2000

Matrix : Water

Report Number :

18436

Date . 12/08/2000

Lab Number : 18436-15

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene 13000 200 ug/L EPA 82608 12/03/2000
Toluene 24000 200 ugf/L EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Ethylbenzene 5500 200 ugiL EFA 8260B 12/03/2000
Total Xylenes 30000 200 ug/L EPA 82608 12/03/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 300 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 200 200 ug/L EPA 82608 12/03/2000
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 200 200 ug/L EPA 82608 12/03/2000
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 200 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Tert-Butanol < 2000 2000 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
TPH as Gasoline 190000 20000 ug/t EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/03/2000

A

3

Approved By: J ol Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48




Report Number : 18436

K’F F Date: 12/08/2000
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :
Project Number : 242-0781

2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CA

Sample : B18-5.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18436-10
Sample Date :11/22/2000
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Vaiue Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/06/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Tert-amyl methyl ather (TAME} < .0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
TPH as Gasoline 1.2 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/068/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/06/2000

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4

ut K

Approved By: J@! Kiff i
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Report Number : 18436

KIF F Date: 12/08/2000
ANALYTICAL 1.c

Project Name :
Projeci Number : 242-0781

2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CA

Sample : B18-7.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18436-11
Sample Date :11/22/2000
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/07/2000
Toluene < (0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/07/2000
Ethylbenzene 0.094 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/07/2000
Total Xylenes < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/07/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.6070 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 12/07/2000
Diisopropy!l ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 12/07/2000
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE} < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/07/2000
Teri-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/07/2000
Tert-Butanol < 0.050 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/07/2000
TPH as Gasoline 42 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/07/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/07/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 99.3 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/07/2000

ad

Approved By: J al Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48




Report Number . 18436

l FF Date : 12/08/2000

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CA

Project Number : 242-0781

Sample : B18-GW Matrix : Water Lab Number : 18436-12
Sample Date :11/22/2000
Method _

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 3500 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/02/2000
Toluene 370 20 ug/L EPA 82608 12/02/2000
Ethylbenzene 5000 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/02/2000
Total Xylenes 18000 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/02{2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/02/2000
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/02/2000
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/02/2000
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 20 ug/L EPA 82608 12/02/2000
Tert-Butanol < 200 200 ug/L EPA B260B 12/02/2000
TPH as Gasoline 90000 2000 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/02/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/02/2000
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/02/2000

ut K

Approved By: Jpel Kiff |l
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4




Report Number : 18436

l FF Date : 12/08/2000

ANALYTICAL 1.c

Project Name :
Project Number : 242-0781

2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CA

Sample : B19-5.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18436-07
Sample Date :11/22/2000
Method _

Measured Reporting ] Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/01/2000
Ethylbenzene < (0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ather (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE} < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME} < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
Tert-Butanol 0.0059 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 98.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/01/2000
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/01/2000

it

Approved By: Joel Kiff
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-48




Report Number : 18436

I FF Date : 12/08/2000

ANALYTICAL vLic

Project Name : 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CA

Project Number : 242-0781

Sample : B19-7.0 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 18436-08
Sample Date :11/22/2000
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.020 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Toluene < 0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Ethylbenzene 0.025 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Total Xylenes 0.023 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/06/2000
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE} < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/06/2000
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/06/2000
Tert-amyi methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Tert-Butanol < 0.020 0.020 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/06/2000
TPH as Gasoline 2.4 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/06/2000
Toluene - d8 (Sur) 102 % Recovery EFA 8260B 12/06/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) g7.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/06/2000

Approved By: J :_I Kiff W
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48




Report Number : 18436

’ FF Date 1  12/08/2000
A

NALYTICAL cLic

Project Name :
Project Number : 242-0781

2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CA

Sample : B19-GW Matrix : Water Lab Number : 18436-09
Sample Date :11/22/2000
Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 4400 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Toluene 740 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Ethylbenzene 2200 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Total Xylenes 7300 10 ug/L EPA 82608 12/04/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 16 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 190 10 ug/L EPA 82608 12/04/2000
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <10 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <10 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Tert-Butanol 240 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
TPH as Gasoline 58000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Sum) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/04/2000

St K

Approved By: Jéal Kiff I
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48




Report Number : 18436
Date : 12/08/2000

Project Name : 2703 MARTIN LUTHER
Project Number : 242-0781

Quality Control Data - Method Blank

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/03/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 12/03/2000
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mag/Kg EPA 82608 12/03/2000
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 12/03/2000
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME} < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 989 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/03/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/03/2000

it

Approved By: Joel Kiff w
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC 720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530- ‘g. -4800




Report Number : 18436
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date :  12/08/2000

Project Name : 2703 MARTIN LUTHER
Project Number : 242-0781

Duplicate Spiked

_ Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
) . Spike Sptked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Parcent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample  Vaiue  Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Spike Recovery Data
Benzene 18436-05 <0.0050 0.0454 0.0490 0.0352 0.0394 mg/Kg EPAB260B 12/04/20077.4 80.3 375 70130 25
Toluene 18436-05 <0.0050 0.0454 0.0490 0.0360 0.0398 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/20079.3 81.2 244 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 18436-05 <0.0050 0.0454 0.0490 0.0441 0.0473 mg/Kg EPA8260B 12/04/20096.9 96.5 0455 70130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 18436-05 <0.0050 0.0454 0.0490 0.0346 0.0379 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/04/20076.1 77.4 1.64 70-130 26

N .
al b
Approved By: Jgel Kiff W
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KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 v




Report Number : 18436
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {LCS) Date: 12/08/2000

Project Name : 2703 MARTIN LUTHER
Project Number : 242-0781

LCS
' LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0356 mg/Kg EPAS260B 12/06/200 B83.3 70-130
Toluene 0.0356 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 12/06/200 81.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.178 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 12/06/200 80.2 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  0.0356 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 12/06/200 98.8 70-130

Sl

KIFF ANALYTI'CAL. LLC Approved By: ‘i'JCfB| Kiff w
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Report Number : 18436
Date: 12/08/2000
Project Name : 2703 MARTIN LUTHER
Project Number : 242-0781
Quality Control Data - Method Blank
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/04/2000
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/04/2000
Tert-amyl methy!l ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Tert-Butanol <5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/04/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/04/2000

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

A

L

Approved By: Jo al Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530- 5 -4800




Report Number : 18436
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 12/08/2000

Project Name : 2703 MARTIN LUTHER
Project Number : 242-0781

Duplicate Spiked

Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
. Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Spike Recovery Data
Benzene 18451-04 <0.50 49.8 24.8 434 21.8 ug/ll EPA8260B 12/02/20087.1 88.0 0.959 70130 25
Toluene 18451-04 <0.50 49.8 248 45.4 22.7 ug/l EPAB8260B 12/02/20091.2 914 0.175 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 18451-04 <5.0 498 248 55.8 27.8 ug/k EPAB8260B 12/02/200112 112 0.0357 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 18451-04 3.1 49.8 24.8 459 26.2 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/02/20085.9 929 7.78 70-130 25

Approved By: J;éel Kiff w
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KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 v




Report Number : 18436
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 12/08/2000

Project Name : 2703 MARTIN LUTHER
Project Number : 242-0781

LCS
. LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 20.0 ugf/lL EPA B260B 12/02/200 83.8 70-130
Toluene 20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/02/200 87.2 70-130
Tert-Butanol 99.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/02/200 95.1 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  20.0 ug/L EPA B260B  12/02/200 96.1 70-130

Sl W
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KIFF ANALYTICAL | EQUIVA Services LLC Chain Of Custody

Record \¥4H<(
NN ; )

Equiva Project Manager to be invoiced:
720 Olive Drive, Suite D LA SCEICE & ENGINEERING

e ‘: Karnum Pbﬁy’w

(830) 207-4B00  (530) 297-4808 fax | LA SR HAUSHAN

Davis, CA 96616
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KIFF ANALYTICAL

720 Olive Drive, Suite D
Davis, CA 95616

f{ aren Pt ryna.

EQUIVA Services LLC Cham Of Custody Record
i

Equiva Project Manager to be Involced:

A &euamesﬂmd

\ QU [

r _Qa.ﬂm_cl_&
CONSULTANT PROJECTND.:

Z¥2 - 0781

(530) 297-4800  (530) 207-4803 fax
Immmr«. SITE ADDRESS (Straat and City):
Cambria Environmental Technalogy, Inc. ; p . )
ADDRESS: |
1144 65th Street PROJECT COI (Repar (a):
GiT Tray Bu
Oakland, CA 94608 SAMPLER NAELS; [Print:
[ TELEPHONE: FAX: E-MAL: lBarbara Jakub
510-420-0700 510-420-8170
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KIFF ANALYTICAL EQUIVA Services LLC Chain Of Custody Record \%’"Bé

Equiva Project Manager to be Invoiced:
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Blacier 5 pneeRg /{Wdﬁp?‘) OATE: ﬂ,‘ | b?ZZ; =
Davis, CA 95616 Ik .
' PAGE D of _3
(530) 297-4800  (630) 297-4803 fax
[~ EONE IV ANT COMPANT: SIE ADURESE (Strastand City):
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ‘ ) i
O e S ﬂ;k{%cl!(ﬁ’
1144 65th Street PROJECT CONTACT (faporl La): CONSULTANT PHOIEGTAND :
Eia Troy Buggle 2492 - 0781
Oekland, CA 94608 SAMPLER NAME(S) (Pt
mz FAX: E-MAL: Barbara Jakub
540-420-0700 510-420-9170
TURNARGUND TIME (BUSINESS DAYS):
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[] o~
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Soil Stockpile Laboratory Analytical Results




’ FF Report Number: 18435
Date: 12/06/2000

ANALYTICAL tic

Troy Buggle

Camnbria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 85th Street, Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

Subject : 5 Soil Samples

Project Name : 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Project Number : 242-0781

P.O. Number : SAP# 129449

Dear Mr. Buggle,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytica! is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at $30-297-4800.

Sincerely,
“ad

Joel Kiff

Vi

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




: Report Number : 18435
| IFF Date: 12/06/2000
ANALYTICAL tic :

2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Project Number : 242-0781

Project Name :

Sample : SP-1a Maitrix : Soil Lab Number : 18435-01
Sample Date :11/22/2000
Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline 92 20 mg/Kg EPA B8260B 11/29/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 892 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/29/2000
| Sample : SP-1b Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18435-02
| Sample Date :11/22/2000
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mo/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2000
Toluene - d8 (Sur) 99.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/29/2000
Sample . SP-1¢ Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18435-03
Sample Date :11/22/2000
Methed
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline 330 5.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/30/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8280B 11/30/2000

el A

Approved By: Jéél Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-287-48




Report Number : 18435
Date: 12/06/2000

KirF
ANALYTICAL tic

2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Project Number : 242-0781

Project Name :

Sample : SP-1d Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18435-04
Sample Date :11/22/2000
Method )

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline 36 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/29/2000
Sample : SP-1a, 1b, 1c, 1d Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18435-05
Sample Date :11/22/2000

Method .

Measured Reporiing Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.49 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Toluene 2.0 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/03/2000
Ethylbenzene 4.5 0.050 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 12/03/2000
Total Xylenes 22 0.050 mg/Kg EFA 82608 124032000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} 0.090 0.050 mg/Kg EFPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) < 0.050 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.050 0.050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.050 0.050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Tert-Butanol <0.50 0.50 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/03/2000
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/03/2000

A

kAl

Approved By: J?g'el Kiff w
|
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48!99




Report Number : 18435
Date : 12/06/00

Project Name : 2703 Martin Luther King
Project Number : 242-0781

Quality Control Data - Method Blank

Measured ggé%?t?ng Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/00
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/00
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/00
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA 82608 11/29/00
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/00
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/00
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/00
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/00
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/00
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8280B 11/29/00
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/00
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 99.3 % Recovery EPA 8280B 11/29/00

Approved By: Jdel Kiff ||
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC 720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name : 2703 Martin Luther King

Project Number : 242-0781

Report Number : 18435
Date :  12/06/00

. , Duplicate Spiked .
. Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
. Spike  Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value  Levsl Level Value  Value  Units Msthod Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Spike Recovery Data
Benzens 18423-03 <0.0050 0.0454 0.0476 0.0382 0.0450 mg/Kg EPA8260B 11/29/00 84.3 94.5 114 70130 25
Toluene 18423-03 <0.0050 0.0454 0.0476 0.0358 0.0418 mg/Kg EPA8260B 11/29/00 78.8 87.7 107 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 18423-03 <0.0050 0.0454 0.0476 0.0503 0.0578 mg/Kg EPA8260B 11/29/00 111 121 9.06 70130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 18423-03 0.0087 0.0454 0.0476 0.0497 0.0526 mg/Kg EPA8260B 11/29/00 90.3 923 218 70130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 985616 530-297-4800

el W

Approved By: Joéel Kiff w

3
[

W




Report Number : 18435
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) ' Date : 12/06/2000

Project Name : 2703 Martin Luther King
Project Number : 242-0781

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0377 mg/Kg EPAB260B 11/29/200 86.2 70-130
Toluene 0.0377 mg/Kg EPAB2680B 11/28/200 77.2 70-130
Tert-Butanal 0.188 mg/Kg EPAB280B 11/29/200 94.1 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0377 mg/Kg EPAB260B 11/29/200 101 70-130

ol K

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: Joel Kiff I

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 U

1%
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hd 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sequoia Sactamanio, Ch 95334
(916} 921-9600

FAX (916} 921-0100

% Analytical o sl com

December 13, 2000

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

720 Olive Drive, Suite D

Davis, CA 95616

RE: Equiva 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/29/00 10:50. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

§CM70/7O K / %’Lm‘:}cb)

Sandra R. Hanson
Client Services Representative

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2374




Sequoia
W% Analytical

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100

www sequoialabs.com

Kiff Analytical
720 Glive Drive, Suite D
Davis CA, 93616

Project: Equiva 2703 Martin Luther King, Qakland, CA

Project Number: 242-0781
Project Manager: Joel Kiff

Reported:
12/13/00 14:49

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

l Sample 1D

Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

SP-1a, Ib, I¢, 1d

S011424-01 Soil 11/22/00 00:00 11/29/00 10:50

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 4




4 1
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sequoia Sacramento, CA 95834
(216) 921-9600
- FAX (916) 921-0100
v An alytlc al www sequoialabs.com
Kiff Analytical Project: Equiva 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 242-0781 Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 12/13/00 14:49
Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dhlution Batch Prepared Anaiyzed Method Notes,
SP-1a, 1b, ic, 1d (S011424-01) Soil Sampled: 11/22/00 00:00 Received: 11/29/00 10:50
Lead 18.2 100 make 4 0120120 12/11/00  12/i3/00  EPAG010A
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento : The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analviical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
@ Page 2 of 4




- 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

S equola Sacramento, CA 95834
{916) 921-9600

FAX [916) 921-Q0100

v An alytic al www.sequoialabs.com

Kiff Analytical Project. Equiva 2703 Martin Luther King, Qakland, CA
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 242-0781 Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager; Joel Kiff 12/13/00 14:49

Total Mectals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Repertng Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Motes

Batch 0120120 - EPA 3050B

Blank (0120120-BLK1} i Prepared: 12/11/00 Analyzed: 12/13/00 e
Lead ND 250 mg/kg

LCS (0120120-B51) i , - Prepared: 12/11/00 Analyzed: 12/13/00 e
Lead 49 8 250 mglkg 50.0 99.6 80-120

Matrix Spike (0120120-MS1) ~ Source: 5011424-01 _ Prepared: 12/11/00 Analyzed: 12/13/00 o i
Lead 623 10,0 mgkg 50.0 18.2 232 20-120

Matrix Spike Dup (0120120-MSD1) Source: S011424-01  Prepared: 12/11/00 Analyzed: 12/13/00 i
Lcad 106 160 mekg 50.0 18.2 176  80-120 519 20 Q-02
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 3 of 4




W Analytical

Sequoia

&
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916} 921-9500
FAX (916) 921-0100
www.sequoialabs.com

Kiff Analytical
720 Olive Drive, Suite D
Davis CA, 95616

Project: Equiva 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
Project Number: 242-0781
Project Manager: Joel Kiff

Reported:
12/13/00 14:49

Q-02
DET
WD
NR
dry

RPD

Notes and Definitions

The RPD} and/or spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of established control limits due to sample matrix interference.

Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or abave the reponting fimit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of

custody document. Thiz analytical report must be repraduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 4
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. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
SeqU.Ola Sacramento, CA 95834
{916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100

W Analytical i s ilabe o

January 09, 2001

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

720 Olive Drive, Suite D

Davis, CA 95616

RE: Equiva 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA/ S012199

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/14/00. If you have any questions concerning
this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

:%C/’)a / ? /7&7/7 el

Sandra R. Hanson
Client Services Representative

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1624




Sequoia
W Analytical

£
B819 Siniker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600
FAX (216) 921-0100
www.sequoialabs.com

Kiff Analytical Project: Equiva 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 242-0781 Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 01/09/01 11:43
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
[ Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
SP-1a,1b,1c,14d S012199-01 Soil 11/22/00 00:00 12/14/00 15:43

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 4




Sequoia

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916} 921-9600

FAX (916} 921-0100
www.sequoialabs.com

W’ Analytical

Kiff Analytical Project: Equiva 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 242-0781 Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 01/09/01 11:43
Organic Lead by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anatyzed Method Motes
SP-1a,1b,1¢c,1d (8012199-01) Soil Sampled: 11/22/00 00:00 Received: 12/14/00 15:43
Organic Lead ND 1.0 mgke 5 0L20015  12/20/00 12/22/00 DHS LUFT O-04
|
|
|
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 4



Sequoia
W% Analytical

"]
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite &
Sacramento, CA 95834
{216) 921-9600
FAX (916) 921-0100
www,sequolalabs.com

Kiff Analytical Project: Equiva 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 242-0781 Reported:

Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joe! Kiff 01/09/01 11:43

Organic Lead by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Resuit Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Eimit Noles
Batch 0120015 - LUFT-DHS
Btank (0L20015-BLKI) . Prepared: 12/20/00 Analyzed: 12/22/00 I
Organic Lead ND 1.0 mg/kg
LCS (0L.20015-BS1) N _Prepared: 12/20/00 Analyzed: 12/22/00
Organic Lead t1.a 1.0 mgkg 20.0 55.0 40-120
LCS Dup (0L20015-B5D1) ) _ Prepared: 12/20/00 Analyzed: 12/22/00 e
Organic Lead 11.0 1.0 mgkeg 200 550 40-124 0 20
Matrix Spike (0L20015-MS1) Source: 5012199-01 Prepared: 12/20/00 Analyzed: 12/22/00 N
Organic Lead 143 1.0 mgkg 20,0 ND 71.5 0-75
Matrix Spike Dup (DL20015-MSD1) Source: 5012199-01 Prepared: 12/20/00 Analyzed: 12/22/00 .
Organic Lead 132 1.0 mgke 20.0 ND 66.0 0-75 8.00 25

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 3 of 4




819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
{916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www.sequoialabs.com

Q) Sequoia
¥ Analytical

Kiff Analytical Project: Equiva 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 242-0781 Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 01/05/01 11:43

Notes and Definitions

0-04 This sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

DET Analyte OETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR. Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Dhfference

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af

custody document. This analytical repart must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 4
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KIFF ANALYTICAL EQUIVA Services LLC Chain Of Custody Record [$435

Equiva Pro]ect Manager to be involced:

720 Olive Drive, Suite D

Davis, CA 95618

Lad ¢ Davi 3 b | ?

(530) 207-4800  (530) 297-4803 fax

CONSLTANT COMPANY: SITE ADDRESS (Strast and City): i

Cambria Environmentat Technology, Inc. . . ]

: e , ipe T I Ihkfd@cli(ﬁ'
CONSULTANT PRGJECTAHO.

ADDFESS:

1144 65th Street FROJECT CONTAET (Aepot o)
£l : Troy Buggle 242 - 0%
Oakland, CA 94808 BAMPLER NAMELS) [Priny:
BECEE FK: ENAL: IBarbara Jakub
510-420-0700 510-420-9170
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l 8 L\ 3 5 -WASTE MAGEMENT PROCEDURES

Page 4'5-23

Wre gy

ISSUED DATE: 05/23/97
CANCELS ISSUE: 03/05/97
- ISSUED BY: RLG

MATERIAL: MINIMUM SOIL ANALYSIS FOR UST SOIL WITH
GASOLINE OR DIESEL CONTAM]NATION

USE FOR ARIZONA , CALIFORNIA AND NEVADA WASTE ONLY'!

DOCUMENTS MUST BE SENT TO THE WASTE BISPOSAL COORDINATOR FOR
RECORDING WHEN PROJECT IS COMPLEYE.

MINIMUM REQUIRED TESTING

A R e e e et it

Note: If material is to be sent to a BFI facility EPA METHOT 8010 mast be run IN
ADDITION to the following analysis prior to requesting profile approvak

TPH = TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, DHS GC-FID MOD 8015
(GASOLINDIOR DIESEL AS REQUIRED.

BTXE=FEPA 8020 7 MTEE
CAM METALS = TTLC LEAD, STLC LEAD IF TILC => 50 MG/KG AND/OR
‘ ' ORGANIC LEAD IF TTLC => 13 MG/KG

AQUATIC BIOASSAY (FISH TOX) IS ONLY TO BE RUN ON SAMPLES WITH
GRFATER THAN 5000 PPM TPH. COMPOSITE A MAXIMUM OF 4 SAMPLES.

AQUATIC BIOASSAY (FISH TOX) = PART 800 OF "STANDARD METHODS FOR
THE EXAMINATION OF WATER AND WASTEWATER (15TH EDITION)"

_ LABORATORY INSTRUCTIONS (MINIMUM GUIDELINES ONLY)

- 8015/8020 TO BE BILLED AS "COMBO” WITHOUT EXCEPTION
—.TPHREQUIRED FOR ALL SAMPLES.. ~ .
- ALL OTHER TESTS REQUIRED TO BE RUN ON COMPOSITE(S). MAXIMUM
4 SAMPLES PER COMPOSITE. B S : '
- STLC REQUIRED FOR METALS WITH TTLC VALUE 10 X STLC MAXIMUM.
- ORGANIC ANALYSIS REQUIRED FOR TILC LEAD OF 13 MG/KG OR GREATER.
- LABORATORY 1S TO SUPPLY QA/QC INFORMATION WITH ALL ANALYTICAL
. REPORTS. ' o ST
- MAIL OR FAX ALL ANALYSIS TO PERSON REQUESTING ANALYSIS.

PROCEDURE ORIGINAL DATE: 07/10/9¢
. PROCEDURE REVISED DATE: 03/05/97




